

18-1140-cv(L), 18-1408-cv(XAP)

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

– v. –

NEWSPAPER AND MAIL DELIVERERS'-PUBLISHERS' PENSION FUND,
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE NEWSPAPER AND MAIL
DELIVERERS'- PUBLISHERS' PENSION FUND,

Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE SEGAL GROUP, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE-CROSS-
APPELLANT NEWSPAPER AND MAIL DELIVERERS'-
PUBLISHERS' PENSION FUND**

MICHAEL J. PRAME, ESQ.
SAMUEL I. LEVIN, ESQ.
GROOM LAW GROUP, CHARTERED
1701 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 857-0620

Counsel for The Segal Group, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION3

ARGUMENT9

 I. The Segal Blend is Actuarially Reasonable.....9

 II. Using the Segal Blend Does Not Violate ERISA’s “Best Estimate of Anticipated Experience” Requirement.....14

 a. The “Best Estimate of Anticipated Experience” Does Not Require The Same Assumptions To Be Used.16

 b. There is Nothing Unique About the Application of The Segal Blend “*in this instance.*”24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Artistic Carton Co. v. Paper Indus. Union--Mgmt. Pension Fund</i> , 971 F.2d 1346 (7th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Bassett Const. Co. v. Trustees of the Centennial State Carpenters Pension Tr. Fund</i> , No. 83–F–980, 1985 WL 1270583 (D. Colo. Feb. 25, 1985)	11
<i>Bd. of Trustees, Michigan United Food & Commercial Workers Union v. Eberhard Foods, Inc.</i> , 831 F.2d 1258 (6th Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Chicago Truck Drivers, Helpers & Warehouse Workers Union (Indep.) Pension Fund v. CPC Logistics, Inc.</i> , 698 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 2012)	23, 24
<i>Combs v. Classic Coal Corp.</i> , No. CIV. A. 84-1562 TPJ, 1990 WL 66583 (D.D.C. Apr. 6, 1990) <i>aff'd</i> , 931 F.2d 96 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prod. of California, Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. California</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Energy West Mining Co. v. The United Mine Workers of America 1974 Pension Plan</i> , AAA Case No. 01-17-0001-2758, 2018 WL 4204332 (Irving, Arb. Aug. 7, 2018)	29
<i>I.N.S. v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....	18
<i>Manhattan Ford Lincoln, Inc. v. UAW Local 259 Pension Fund</i> , No. 17-cv-5076, 2018 WL 3528310 (D.N.J. July 3, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller & Son Paving, Inc. v. Teamsters Pension Tr. Fund of Philadelphia</i> , No. CV 15-4869, 2016 WL 4802752 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 14, 2016)	13
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984).....	4
<i>Trustees of Local 138 Pension Tr. Fund v. F.W. Honerkamp Co. Inc.</i> , 692 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2012)	17

Trustees of Pressmen Local 72 Indus. Pension Fund v. Judd & Detweiler, Inc.,
736 F. Supp. 1351 (D. Md. 1988).....18

Vinson & Elkins v. C.I.R.,
7 F.3d 1235 (5th Cir. 1993)19

Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz v. C.I.R.,
26 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 1994) 8, 19, 20

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 431(c)(3).....5, 15

29 U.S.C. § 1084(c)(3).....5, 15

29 U.S.C. § 1393 *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 14019, 14

29 U.S.C. § 1441(b)4, 24

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. § 4281.13(a).....4, 24

*Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 27, Selection of Economic Assumptions for
Measuring Pension Obligations*,
Actuarial Standards Board (Adopted September 2013)10

*Assessing Pension Plan Health: More Than One Right Number Tells the Whole
Story*,
American Academy of Actuaries Issue Brief (July 2017).....11

Brief on the Merits by Petitioner in *Concrete Pipe & Prod. of California, Inc. v.
Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. California*,
U.S. No. 91-904, 1992 WL 511948.....19

Claimant’s Post-Hearing Brief in *C&S Wholesale Grocers, Inc. v. New York State
Teamsters Conference Pension and Retirement Fund*,
AAA Case No. 01-15-0002-5203 (Mar. 16, 2018).....13

PBGC Op. Ltr. 86-24, 1986 WL 38802 (Oct. 31, 1986)5, 16, 18
